



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 229/2024

**Ascension Mercantile Private Ltd. Vs. The Union of India Through Department Revenue
and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. Gopal Mundhra, Advocate for petitioner
Mrs. Ketki Jaltare Vaidya, Adv. for Respondent Nos.4 to 6

**CORAM: URMILA JOSHI PHALKE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 17.04.2026

1. In view of the order dated 27th March, 2026, this Court noting the conduct of the Commissioner directed the respondent No.3 to deposit the cost of Rs. 50,000/-, which he shall deposit from his own pocket. The said order is not complied with. The learned counsel for the respondent No.3 submitted that now the concerned person who passed the order is transferred.

2. The respondent No.3 shall submit whatever the explanation they want to submit but after compliance of depositing the amount of Rs. 50,000/-, which is already directed to deposit.

3. Stand over to 24th April, 2026.

(NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.)

(URMILA JOSHI PHALKE, J.)